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Family of John Bremner and Margaret Kerr, Forres, MOR      August 26th, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. John Bremner #29193, occupation Farmer. 
 
 He married Margaret Carroch/Kerr #29194. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. John Bremner #29195 b. June 1779. 
 
    3. ii. Robert Bremner #29199 b. February 1781. 
 
    4. iii. Margaret Bremner #29196 b. July 1782. 
 
    5. iv. James Bremner #29188 b. c 1787. 
 
    6. v. Janet Bremner #29198 b. September 1790. 
 
    7. vi. William Bremner #3573 b. c 1784-89. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. John Bremner #29195, b. June 1779 in Forres, MOR, SCT, baptized 06 June 1779 in Forres, MOR, SCT.1 
3. Robert Bremner #29199, b. February 1781 in Rafford, MOR, SCT, baptized 04 March 1781 in Rafford, MOR, SCT.1 
4. Margaret Bremner #29196, b. July 1782 in Rafford, MOR, SCT, baptized 04 August 1782 in Rafford, MOR, SCT.1 
5. James Bremner #29188, b. c 1787 in Forres, MOR, SCT,2 baptized 07 October 1787 in Rafford, MOR, SCT,1 occupation Sawyer, d. 29 

September 1860 in 105 High Street, Forres, MOR, SCT,3 buried in Forres Kirkyard, MOR, SCT. 
  
  
 1841: Lived on High Street, Forres with family. 
 
 He married Isabel Suter #29189, 30 August 1811 in Forres, MOR, SCT,1 b. c 1791 in Forres, MOR, SCT,2 (daughter of Alexander Suter 

#39964 [Farmer] and Jane Dallas #39965), d. 08 July 1868 in 15 Batchen St., Forres, MOR, SCT.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    8. i. Helen Bremner #29190 b. November 1813. 
 
    9. ii. Janet Bremner #29191 b. May 1815. 
 
    10. iii. Jane Bremner #29192 b. June 1821. 
 
6. Janet Bremner #29198, b. September 1790 in Rafford, MOR, SCT, baptized 12 September 1790 in Rafford, MOR, SCT.1 
7. William Bremner #3573, b. c 1784-89 in Rafford, MOR, SCT,5 baptized 28 December 1784 in Rafford, MOR, SCT,1 occupation Farm 

Labourer, d. 26 January 1857 in Lintmill, Seafield, BAN, SCT.6 
  
  
 1841: Family at Scullhendrie, Fordyce. 
 1851: Lived at Lintmill Village, Cullen. 
 
 He married Margaret Urquhart #3574, 29 June 1820 in Drainie, MOR, SCT,1 b. c 1790-98 in Elgin,  MOR, SCT,7 (daughter of (unidentified) 

Urquhart #21922 [Labourer] and (unidentified) #21923), d. 19 October 1872 in Fortry, Grange, BAN, SCT.8 
  
 Margaret: 1861: Lived with son-in-law Gordon MOGGACH. 
 
    Children: 
 
    11. i. Agnes Bremner #21924 b. 04 June 1821. 
 
    12. ii. James Bremner #50387 b. 23 January 1823. 
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    13. iii. Margaret Bremner #3580 b. April 1825. 
 
    14. iv. Jane Bremner #3576 b. May 1827. 
 
    15. v. May Bremner #3581 b. May 1827. 
 
    16. vi. Alexander Bremner #3575 b. June 1829. 
 
    17. vii. William Bremner #3568 b. February 1832. 
 
    18. viii. John McBian Bremner #15391 b. 04 June 1834. 
 
    19. ix. Jean Bremner #3578 b. April 1837. 
 
    20. x. Janet Bremner #3577 b. July 1840. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

8. Helen Bremner #29190, b. November 1813 in Forres, MOR, SCT,2 baptized 23 November 1813 in Forres, MOR, SCT,1 d. 29 March 1890 in 11 
Hutcheon St.*, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,9 buried 01 April 1890 in Nellfield Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD.10 

  
 1841: Lived with family. 1868: Informant at mother's death in Forres. 1890: Died at Royal Infirmary, Aberdeen. 
  
9. Janet Bremner #29191, b. May 1815 in Forres, MOR, SCT, baptized 28 May 1815 in Forres, MOR, SCT.1 
10. Jane Bremner #29192, b. June 1821 in Forres, MOR, SCT,11 baptized 07 June 1821 in Forres, MOR, SCT.1 
11. Agnes Bremner #21924, b. 04 June 1821 in Hopeman, Elgin, MOR, SCT,12 d. 1887 in Grange, BAN, SCT.13 
 
 She married Gordon Moggach #21925, 05 April 1845 in Rathven, BAN, SCT,1 b. c 1820 in Keith, BAN, SCT,14 occupation Grieve 1881. 
  
 Gordon: 
 1861: Lived at Fortry, Grange, BAN; Ploughman. 
 1872: Gordon was informant at mother-in-law Margaret URQUHART's death. 
 1881: Family lived at Mains of Auchandachy, Keith. No children lived with family; 5 servants. 
 
    Children: 
 
    21. i. Gordon Moggach #21927 b. 28 February 1848. 
 
    22. ii. Agnes Moggach #21928 b. 28 February 1848. 
 
    23. iii. Margaret Moggach #21926 b. 28 November 1850. 
 
    24. iv. William Moggach #21929 b. 03 March 1856. 
 
12. James Bremner #50387, b. 23 January 1823 in Hopeman, Elgin, MOR, SCT.15 
13. Margaret Bremner #3580, b. April 1825 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 09 April 1825 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.16 
14. Jane Bremner #3576, b. May 1827 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 03 June 1827 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.16 
  
 1854: Possible marriage to William DAVIDSON...verify! 
  
15. May Bremner #3581, b. May 1827 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 03 June 1827 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.16 
16. Alexander Bremner #3575, b. June 1829 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 22 June 1829 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.16 
  
  
 1881: Not found 1881 UK census.... 
  
17. William Bremner #3568, b. February 1832 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 28 February 1832 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,16 occupation Farm 

Overseer, d. 05 April 1905 in Millhill, Netherdale, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,17 buried in Marnoch Cemetery (New), BAN, SCT.17 
  
  
 1881: Lived at Mains of Kennairdy, Marnoch; grand-daughter Ann (2, b Marnoch) lived with family. 
 1891: Lived at Mains of Kinnairdy, Marnoch with grandson William Bremner MCRAE (5, b Marnoch) 
 1901: Lived at North Milhill, Marnoch; Crofter. 
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 He married Ann Smart #3569, 06 December 1856 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,18 b. 15 October 1835 in Banff, BAN, SCT,19 (daughter of George 
Smart #17694 [Farm Servant] and Elspet Imlach #17695), baptized 03 November 1835 in Banff, BAN, SCT,20 d. 05 September 1903 in North 
Millhill, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,21 buried in Marnoch Cemetery (New), BAN, SCT.17 

 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. William Bremner #3566 b. 14 January 1857. 
 
    26. ii. Helen Bremner #3572 b. 14 September 1858. 
 
    27. iii. George Bremner #3571 b. 15 October 1860. 
 
    28. iv. Ann Bremner #3570 b. 13 March 1863. 
 
18. John McBian Bremner #15391, b. 04 June 1834 in Portsoy, BAN, SCT,22 d. 03 February 1900 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,23 buried 06 February 

1900 in Cullen Cemetery, BAN, SCT,24 occupation Ag. Labourer 1881. 
  
  
 1857: Informant at father's death. 
 1881: Family lived at 3 Seatown, Cullen. Grandchild Jessie BREMNER, (age 2, born London) lived with family. 
 
 He married Isabella Turner #4285, 31 December 1853* in Inveravon; Banns Fordyce 16 DEC 1853,25 b. c 1834 in Inveravon, BAN, SCT,26 

(daughter of (unidentified) Turner #21937 and (unidentified) McDonald #21938), d. 21 February 1905 in 3 Redrow, Cullen, BAN, SCT,27 
buried 25 February 1905 in Cullen Cemetery, BAN, SCT.28 

  
 Isabella: Scottish Wills; left estate of GBP 13/6/0. 
 
    Children: 
 
    29. i. John Bremner #26747 b. 12 November 1853. 
 
    30. ii. William Bremner #4291 b. 31 July 1855. 
 
    31. iii. Margaret Bremner #4288 b. 30 December 1857. 
 
    32. iv. May (Marjory) Bremner #4289 b. 20 August 1859. 
 
    33. v. James Bremner #4287 b. 03 November 1862. 
 
    34. vi. Elizabeth Mary Harthill Bremner #4286 b. 15 February 1870. 
 
    35. vii. Robert Neillands Brown Bremner #4290 b. 04 March 1875. 
 
19. Jean Bremner #3578, b. April 1837 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 03 May 1837 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,16 d. 01 June 1886 in Newmill, 

Keith, BAN, SCT.29 
  
 1857: Lived at Fortrie, Grange at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Alexander Skinner #18157, 28 November 1857 in Grange, BAN, SCT,30 b. c 1829 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT,31 (son of James 

Skinner #18158 [Farmer] and Helen McWilliam #18159), occupation Labourer. 
  
 Alexander: 1857: Lived at Paithnick at time of marriage. 1881: Worked as Railway Labourer, lived at 2 Sand Lane, Keith, BAN. 
 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. William Skinner #18166 b. 20 October 1858. 
 
    37. ii. Jane Skinner #18164 b. 22 April 1860. 
 
    38. iii. James Skinner #18167 b. 07 December 1861. 
 
    39. iv. Agnes Skinner #18170 b. 26 May 1864. 
 
    40. v. Alexander Robertson Skinner #18171 b. 15 January 1866. 
 
    41. vi. Margaret Anne Skinner #18165 b. 18 May 1868. 
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    42. vii. Helen McWilliam Skinner #18168 b. 27 September 1872. 
 
    43. viii. John Skinner #18169 b. 27 September 1872. 
 
20. Janet Bremner #3577, b. July 1840 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 01 August 1840 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.16 
  
 1841: Not with family... died in infancy? 
  
 

Generation Four 
 

21. Gordon Moggach #21927, b. 28 February 1848 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,20 baptized 19 March 1848 in Cullen, BAN, SCT.20 
22. Agnes Moggach #21928, b. 28 February 1848 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,20 baptized 19 March 1848 in Cullen, BAN, SCT.20 
23. Margaret Moggach #21926, b. 28 November 1850 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,20 baptized 15 December 1850 in Cullen, BAN, SCT.20 
24. William Moggach #21929, b. 03 March 1856 in Grange, BAN, SCT,20 occupation Quarry Labourer 1881. 
  
  
 1881: Family lived at Quarry Head, Keith, BAN. 
 
 He married Agnes (unidentified) #21930, b. c 1855 in Keith, BAN, SCT.32 
 
    Children: 
 
    44. i. Gordon Moggach #21931 b. c 1880. 
 
    45. ii. John Robert Moggach #21932 b. 1881. 
 
25. William Bremner #3566, b. 14 January 1857 in Banff, BAN, SCT,33 occupation General Merchant, d. 05 November 1934 in The Square, 

Aberchirder, BAN, SCT.34 
  
  
 1878-1881: Worked as a Mason (Journeyman). 
 1878: Lived at Mains of Kinnairdy, Marnoch at time of marriage. 
 1900: Informant at brother George's death, lived in Aberchirder. 
 1901: Lived at 21, The Square, Aberchirder. (Image 02-0245). 
 
 He married Jane Thomson #3567, 20 July 1878 in Schoolhouse of Blacklaw, Marnoch, BAN,35 b. 28 June 1857 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,36 

(daughter of William Thomson #19496 [Farmer 20 acres 1881] and Jane Cumming #19497), d. 15 December 1949 in 17 Craigie Park, 
Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,37 occupation Domestic Servant. 

  
 Jane: 1878: Lived at Backhill of Manderlee at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. Annie Bremner #3583 b. 1878. 
 
    47. ii. William Bremner #3586 b. 1881. 
 
    48. iii. George Bremner #13969 b. 1883. 
 
    49. iv. Robert Bremner #13968 b. 1885. 
 
    50. v. Jane (Jeannie) Bremner #3582 b. 1888. 
 
26. Helen Bremner #3572, b. 14 September 1858 in Boyndie, BAN, SCT,18 d. 28 August 1920 in Boyndie,  BAN, SCT,38 buried in Marnoch 

Cemetery (New), BAN, SCT.17 
  
  
 1891-01: Lived with parents, unmarried. 
  
27. George Bremner #3571, b. 15 October 1860 in Boyndie, BAN, SCT,18 occupation Mason (Journeyman), d. 05 March 1900 in 26 Holburn 

Road, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.39 
  
  
 1881: Lived with family. 
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 1891: Boarded with Mary MIDDLETON at 14 Granton Place, Aberdeen.  That was the same address given when his illegitimate son 
Alexander was born in 1890. 

 
 Partner Elizabeth Burnett #38773, occupation 1891 Domestic Servant. 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Alexander Bremner #38763 b. 14 November 1890. 
 
 He married Christina Ledingham #18856, 19 February 1895 in Aberdeen Old Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,40 b. c 1862 in Insch, ABD, SCT,41 

(daughter of William Ledingham #18857 [Farmer] and Mary Stewart #18858), d. before June 1940,42 occupation Housekeeper, 1895. 
  
 Christina: 
 1901: Lived at 26 Holburn Road, Aberdeen with children Maggie and William. Sister Margaret LEDINGHAM (bc 1866, Insch) lived with 

family. 
 1911: Lived at 26 Holburn Road with children and boarders: Samuel Robert STEPHEN, Compositor, Newspaper, 26, b Rhynie; William 

ROSS, 36, House Carpenter, b Chapel of Garioch; and Douglas Thom CUMMING, 19, Carter, Grocer, b. Aberdeen. 
 
    Children: 
 
    52. ii. William Bremner #33263 b. 24 April 1895. 
 
    53. iii. Maggie Ann Bremner #39768 b. 11 June 1897. 
 
28. Ann Bremner #3570, b. 13 March 1863 in Boyndie, BAN, SCT,18 occupation General Servant, d. 01 August 1920 in Royal Infirmary, 

Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.43 
  
  
 1881: Worked for Alexander MONRO at Cairns, Banff. 
 1888: Lived at Mains of Kinnairdy, Marnoch at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Alexander McRae #3587, 21 July 1888 in Mains of Kennairdy, Marnoch, BAN,44 b. c 1857 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT (son of 

James McRae #31904 [Farm Servant] and Mary Dempster #31905), occupation Farm Servant. 
  
 Alexander: 
 1888: Alexander lived at the Mains of Pittendrigh at time of marriage. 
 1891: Live on Mid Street, South Side, Marnoch. 
 1901: Lived at 32 South Street with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    54. i. William Bremner McRae #30310 b. c 1886. 
 
    55. ii. Anne S. McRae #63748 b. c 1888. 
 
    56. iii. Alexander McRae #63749 b. c 1892. 
 
    57. iv. George McRae #63750 b. c 1894. 
 
    58. v. Mary McRae #56404 b. c 1896. 
 
    59. vi. Colin McRae #63751 b. c 1898. 
 
    60. vii. John McRae #63752 b. 1901. 
 
29. John Bremner #26747, b. 12 November 1853 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,45 baptized 14 November 1853 in Our Lady of Perpetual Succour,46 

occupation Railway Guard, d. 23 May 1911 in 25 Easter Road, Leith, MLN, SCT.47 
  
  
 1879: Lived at 2 Stanley Place, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 1881: Lived A Block, Beggs Buildings, South Leith. 
 1891: Lived in Leith South. 
 
 He married (1) Isabella Forbes McKenzie #26748, 02 May 1879 in The Lodge, Inverkeithny, BAN, SCT,48 b. 05 October 1855 in 

Inverkeithny, BAN, SCT,49 (daughter of Alexander McKenzie #26749 [Forester] and Ann Napier #26750 [Gate Keeper 1881]). 
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 Isabella: 1879: Lived at The Lodge, Inverkeithny at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. Joan Bremner #42765 b. 08 August 1874. 
 
    62. ii. Alexander Bremner #26751 b. 04 March 1880. 
 
 He married (2) Margaret Anderson Sinclair #29339, 1885 in Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN, SCT,50 (daughter of John Sinclair #65833 

[Carpenter] and Jane Grant #65834), d. 06 June 1916 in Poorhouse, Leith, MLN, SCT,51 b. c 1846.52 
 
30. William Bremner #4291, b. 31 July 1855 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,53 occupation Tailor. 
  
 1891: Lived at 15 East Arthur Place, Edinburgh. 
 
 He married (1) (unidentified) #23993, d. before 1888. 
 
  
 He married (2) Isabella McPherson #23994, 11 July 1888 in 3 St. John St., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,54 b. c 1864 in Portsoy?, BAN, SCT,55 

(daughter of Charles McPherson #23995 [Carter] and Elizabeth Smith #23996), occupation Domestic Servant 1888. 
 
31. Margaret Bremner #4288, b. 30 December 1857 in Cullen, BAN, SCT.18 
  
 1875: Lived at 6 West Lauriston Place, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Robert Neillans Brown #38303, 12 March 1875 in 20 Fettes Row, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,56 b. c 1839,57 (son of John Brown 

#38304 [Cooper] and Mary Neillans #38305), occupation Joiner. 
  
 Robert: 1875: Lived at 12 Ferguson's Buildings, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 1881-91: Lived with family at 38 North Pitt St., Edinburgh. 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Isabella T. Brown #38312 b. c 1877. 
 
    64. ii. Peter Brown #38313 b. c 1878. 
 
    65. iii. James Brown #43563 b. c 1881. 
 
    66. iv. Bremner Brown #43564 b. c 1883. 
 
    67. v. Neillans Brown #43565 b. c 1890. 
 
32. May (Marjory) Bremner #4289, b. 20 August 1859 in Cullen , BAN, SCT.58 
  
  
 1883: Lived at 38 North Pitt St. Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 She married William Armstrong #43566, 28 December 1883 in 38 North Pitt St., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,59 b. c 1847 in Kilmarnock, AYR, 

SCT,60 (son of William Armstrong #43567 [Hatter] and Mary Ann McInnes #43568), occupation Hatter. 
  
 William: 
 1881: Lived at A Block, Begg's Buildings, Edinburgh with family 
 1883: Lived at 10a Begg's Bldgs., Edinburgh at time of second marriage. 
 1891-1901: Not seen in UK census? 
 
33. James Bremner #4287, b. 03 November 1862 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,61 occupation Mason, d. 27 October 1932 in Royal Infirmary, Edinburgh, 

MLN, SCT,62 buried 31 October 1932 in Cullen Cemetery, BAN, SCT.24 
  
 1882: Lived in Cullen at time of marriage. 1891: in Cullen, wife?; 1894: Residence Seafield at time of second marriage. 1900: Informant at 

father's death. 1901: Lived  at Seafield St., Cullen with second wife and son Alex. (02-1019). 1905: Witness at sister Elizabeth's marriage. 
 
 He married (1) Ann Taylor Munro #18830, 26 August 1882 in Banff, BAN, SCT,63 b. c 1858,64 (daughter of Alexander Munro #18831 

[Crofter] and Margaret Cowieson #18832), d. 1887 in Cullen, BAN, SCT.65 
  
 Ann: 1882: Lived in Kirktown of Ord at time of marriage. 
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    Children: 
 
    68. i. James Bremner #21953 b. 14 November 1882. 
 
    69. ii. Alexander Munro Bremner #10099 b. 29 March 1884. 
 
    70. iii. Margaret Cowieson Bremner #10106 b. 1886. 
 
 He married (2) Catherine (Kate) McKechnie #21952, 28 November 1894 in 19 St. Giles St., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,66 b. c 1860 in 

Kilcommen, Islay, SCT,67 (daughter of Neil McKechnie #23981 [Crofter] and Margaret McKechnie ms McKechnie #23982), d. 15 February 
1933 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,68 buried 18 March 1933 in Cullen Cemetery, BAN, SCT.28 

  
 Catherine: 1894: Lived at Warwick Hall, Warwick, CUL at time of marriage. 
 
34. Elizabeth Mary Harthill Bremner #4286, b. 15 February 1870 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,18 d. 23 June 1951 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,69,70 buried 

in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.69 
  
  
 1891: Domestic Servant, Cook at Dalbreck(?) Academy, Crieff, PER 
 1905: Lived at 6a Seafield St., Cullen at time of marriage. 
 
 She married George Alexander #21933, 01 June 1905 in 6a Seafield St., Cullen, BAN, SCT,71 b. c 1871,72 (son of William Alexander 

#21935 [Farmer] and Elizabeth Keilie #21936), occupation Railway Surfaceman, d. 05 July 1945 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,69 buried in 
Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD.69 

  
 George: 
 George was widowed at the time of his marriage to Mary BREMNER. Lived at Gowan Lea Cottage, Knock, Grange at time of wedding. 
 
35. Robert Neillands Brown Bremner #4290, b. 04 March 1875 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,73 d. 2Q 1929 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.74 
  
  
 1891: Only child living at home with parents. Draper's Assistant. Note that his middle names appeared in later life... not on his birth 

certificate... 
 1901: Lived at 86 Upton Park Road, West Hame with family. Draper's Clerk. 
 1911: Lived at 26 Roan St., Greenwich. worked at Iron Foundry. 
 
 He married Alice Maude Molloy #46113, 22 May 1899 in Plaistow, ESS, ENG,75 b. c 1882 in Greenwich, LND, ENG.76 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Elizabeth Catherine Bremner #46115 b. 2Q 1900. 
 
    72. ii. Margaret Cecilia Bremner #46114 b. 05 March 1904. 
 
    73. iii. John Charles Bremner #46117 b. 14 March 1906. 
 
    74. iv. Robert George Bremner #46118 b. 20 December 1909. 
 
    75. v. Charles William Bremner #25507 b. 3Q 1910. 
 
    76. vi. Catherine L. Bremner #48049 b. 2Q 1915. 
 
    77. vii. Alfred George James Bremner #48045 b. 1Q 1918. 
 
    78. viii. George A. Bremner #48050 b. 3Q 1920. 
 
    79. ix. Alexander Bremner #48051 b. 4Q 1922. 
 
36. William Skinner #18166, b. 20 October 1858 in Grange, BAN, SCT.20 
37. Jane Skinner #18164, b. 22 April 1860 in Grange, BAN, SCT.20 
38. James Skinner #18167, b. 07 December 1861 in Grange, BAN, SCT.20 
39. Agnes Skinner #18170, b. 26 May 1864 in Insch, ABD, SCT.20 
40. Alexander Robertson Skinner #18171, b. 15 January 1866 in Insch, ABD, SCT,20 occupation Saddler. 
  
 1881: Apprentice saddler, lived at home with parents. 
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41. Margaret Anne Skinner #18165, b. 18 May 1868 in Grange, BAN, SCT.20 
  
 1881: At home with parents. 
  
42. Helen McWilliam Skinner #18168, b. 27 September 1872 in Keith, BAN, SCT.20 
  
 1881: Not at home...died infancy?? 
  
43. John Skinner #18169, b. 27 September 1872 in Insch, ABD, SCT.20 
  
 1881: Not at home...died infancy?? 
  
 

Generation Five 
 

44. Gordon Moggach #21931, b. c 1880 in Keith, BAN, SCT.32 
45. John Robert Moggach #21932, b. 1881 in Keith, BAN, SCT.32 
46. Annie Bremner #3583, b. 1878 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,77 occupation General Servant 1901. 
  
 1881: Lived with grandparents at Mill of Kennairdy, Marnoch. 1910: Lived at The Square, Aberchirder at time of marriage. 
 
 She married George Stevenson or Christie #3584, 14 September 1910 in Aberchirder, West United Free Church,78 b. c 1880 in Marnoch?, 

BAN, SCT (son of James Stevenson #39493 [Blacksmith] and Elsie Christie #39494), occupation Mason. 
  
 George: 1910: Lived at Burnside, Marnoch at time of marriage. 
 
47. William Bremner #3586, b. 1881 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,79 occupation Drapery Warehouseman/Commercial Traveller, d. 05 April 1950 in 

122 Kenmure Street, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,80,81 buried 08 April 1950 in Glasgow, LKS.81 
  
  
 1881: Aged 3 weeks at time of census. 
 1907: Lived at 220 Hope St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 1950: Informant at father's death. Residence: 238 Curtis Avenue, Glasgow? 
 
 He married Agnes Hutton #49997, 21 June 1907 in 2 Rosebery Terrace, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,82 b. c 1885,83 (daughter of Thomas Hutton 

#49998 [Caretaker] and Mary Anderson #49999), occupation Dressmaker. 
  
 Agnes: 1907: Lived at 22 Carnarvon St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    80. i. William Hutton Bremner #52978 b. 07 November 1907. 
 
    81. ii. Tom Hutton Bremner #62004 b. 18 July 1912. 
 
    82. iii. Jean Thompson Bremner #52979 b. 03 January 1916. 
 
    83. iv. George Hutton Bremner #52980 b. 12 November 1917. 
 
    84. v. Mary Anderson Bremner #52981 b. 29 August 1919. 
 
48. George Bremner #13969, b. 1883 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,84 occupation General Merchant, d. 17 June 1929 in North Street, Aberchirder, 

BAN, SCT,85 buried 20 June 1929 in Marnoch Cemetery (New), BAN, SCT.86,87 
  
  
 1901: Apprentice General Merchant, living with parents. 
 1913: Lived at 22 Springhill Gardens, Glasgow at time of marriage with wife. Merchant in Aberchirder. 
 
 He married Mary Leister Colvin #27817, 31 December 1913 in 15 India Street, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,88 b. c 1886,89 (daughter of Andrew 

Colvin #27818 [Boilermaker] and Helen Boyle #27819), d. 25 December 1929 in Aberchirder, BAN, SCT,90 buried in Marnoch Cemetery 
(New), BAN, SCT,86 occupation Drapery Saleswoman. 

 
    Children: 
 
    85. i. Andrew Colvin Bremner #27820 b. 23 January 1906. 
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    86. ii. William (Diddle) Bremner #27821. 
 
    87. iii. George Bremner #27822 b. 12 February 1914. 
 
    88. iv. George Bremner #52871 b. 19 June 1916. 
 
    89. v. Annie (Nan?) Bremner #27823 b. 22 January 1918. 
 
    90. vi. Robert (Bob) Colvin Bremner #27825 b. 16 May 1919. 
 
    91. vii. Alexander Ross (Sandy) Bremner #27824 b. 29 March 1922. 
 
49. Robert Bremner #13968, b. 1885 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,91 d. 27 March 1926 in 22 The Square, Aberchirder, BAN, SCT.92 
  
  
 Left estate to William BREMNER, next-of-kin;  value 279 /14/4/ GBP 
  
50. Jane (Jeannie) Bremner #3582, b. 1888 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.93 
  
 1949: Informant at mother's death. 
 
 She married Samuel Stephen #3585, 14 September 1921 in Marnoch, Aberchirder, BAN, SCT,94 b. c 1890 in Aberdeen?, ABD, SCT, 

occupation Compositor. 
  
 Samuel: lived at 26 Holburn Road, Aberdeen prior to wedding; parents: Samuel STEPHEN, Bank Accountant, and Jane LEDINGHAM. 
 
51. Alexander Bremner #38763, b. 14 November 1890,95 occupation 1911 Horseman on Farm, occupation Engineman on Trawler, occupation 

1971 Marine Engineer (retired), d. 09 December 1971 in Woodend Hospital, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,96 buried in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, 
ABD.97 

  
  
 1927: Lived at 2 Upperkirkgate, Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 1971: Usual residence at death: 209 Hilton Drive, Aberdeen, ABD. 
 
 He married Margaret Ross Pirie #38764, 20 September 1927 in 41 1/2 Union St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,98 b. c 1896,99 (daughter of 

Alexander Pirie #38770 [Labourer] and Catherine Gordon #38771), occupation Domestic Servant, d. 1972 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.100 
  
 Margaret: 1927: Lived at 192 Great Western Road, Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    92. i. Elisabeth Burnett Bremner #38765 b. 29 April 1928. 
 
    93. ii. Edith Gove Bremner #38766 b. 16 March 1930. 
 
    94. iii. Robert Gordon Bremner #38767 b. 19 July 1932. 
 
    95. iv. Annie Stewart Bremner #38768 b. 23 October 1935. 
 
    96. v. George Bremner #38769 b. 12 January 1939. 
 
52. William Bremner #33263, b. 24 April 1895 in 130 Holburn Street, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,101 occupation Commercial Traveller, d. 1972 in 

Peterculter, ABD, SCT.102 
  
  
 1940: Lived at 26 Holburn Road, Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 (verify death). 
 
 He married Alice Sangster #33602, 26 June 1940 in Holburn West Church, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,103 b. c 1900,104 (daughter of Harry 

Sangster #33603 [Cashier] and Catherine Mary M. Grant #33604), occupation Commercial Clerkess, d. 1970 in Peterculter, ABD, SCT.105 
  
 Alice: 
 1940: Lived at 10 Crown St., Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
53. Maggie Ann Bremner #39768, b. 11 June 1897 in 26 Holburn Rd., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.106 
54. William Bremner McRae #30310, b. c 1886 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.107 
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 1901: Lived with grandparents William BREMNER/Ann SMART at North Millhill. Marnoch, BAN. 
  
55. Anne S. McRae #63748, b. c 1888 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.108 
56. Alexander McRae #63749, b. c 1892 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.109 
57. George McRae #63750, b. c 1894 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.109 
58. Mary McRae #56404, b. c 1896 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.109 
  
  
 1920: Informant at mother's death. Residence: 105 Main Street, Aberchirder, BAN. 
  
59. Colin McRae #63751, b. c 1898 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.109 
60. John McRae #63752, b. 1901 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.109 
  
  
 1901: Aged one month at time of census. 
  
61. Joan Bremner #42765, b. 08 August 1874 in Inverkeithny, BAN, SCT,110 occupation General Servant, d. 21 October 1954 in Canandaigua, 

NY, USA,111 buried 23 October 1954 in Woodlawn Cemetery.111 
  
  
 1881: Lived with grandmother Ann NAPIER at Haddo Lodge, Inverkeithny, BAN. 
 1891: General Servant to James MACKENZIE, Grocer at 14 Summerfield Place, South Leith. 
  
 Canandaigua Daily Messenger, 22 October 1954 
  
 "Miss Joan Bremner" 
  
 "Miss Joan Bremner, 80, this city, died Thursday (Oct. 21, 1954) following a long illness." 
  
 "Born in Scotland Aug. 8, 1874, she was the daughter of John and Rachel Mackenzie (sic) Bremner, and came to this country in 1890 (sic). She 

had been making her home with her cousins, the Misses Margaret, Maxine and Muriel OGG at 101 Howell St. Miss Bremner was a member of 
the Presbyterian Church." 

  
 "Survivors are several cousins, including the Misses Ogg, and Dr. A.M. Johnston, of Canandaigua." 
  
 "Funeral services will be held from the Kennedy Funeral Chapel Saturday at 4 p.m. The Rev. Hardy Lumb, pastor of the Clyde Presbyterian 

Church, will officiate. Interment will be in Woodlawn Cemetery." 
  
 "Friends may call at the Chapel this evening from 7 to 9 p.m." 
  
62. Alexander Bremner #26751, b. 04 March 1880 in South Leith, MLN, SCT.112 
63. Isabella T. Brown #38312, b. c 1877 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.113 
64. Peter Brown #38313, b. c 1878 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.113 
65. James Brown #43563, b. c 1881 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.114 
66. Bremner Brown #43564, b. c 1883 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.114 
67. Neillans Brown #43565, b. c 1890 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.114 
68. James Bremner #21953, b. 14 November 1882 in Bellman's Croft, Banff, BAN, SCT,115 d. 09 January 1889 in Seatown, Cullen, BAN, 

SCT.116 
69. Alexander Munro Bremner #10099, b. 29 March 1884 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,117 d. 1965 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN,118 occupation Civil 

Engineer. 
  
  
 1901: Architect's apprentice, at home. 
 1905: Informant at grandmother Isabella TURNER's death in Cullen. 
 1919: Lived in Wales at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Alice Catherine Beaton #10100, 04 March 1919 in Waverley Hotel, Cullen, BAN, SCT,119 b. c 1883 in Cullen?, BAN, SCT,120 

(daughter of Lewis Beaton #38167 [Farm Manager] and Annie Younie #38168), d. 1967 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.118 
  
 Alice: 
 1919: Lived at Ferry Cottage, Cullen at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
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    97. i. James Lewis Bremner #10101 b. 06 December 1921. 
 
70. Margaret Cowieson Bremner #10106, b. 1886 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,121 occupation Housemaid 1911. 
  
 1911: Housemaid to Henry Halford DAWES and family at 2 Cambridge Square, Hyde Park W., London. 
  
71. Elizabeth Catherine Bremner #46115, b. 2Q 1900 in Greenwich, LND, ENG,122 d. March 1956 in Greenwich, London, ENG.123 
 
 She married Francis J. Hassett #46119, 3Q 1921 in Greenwich, LND, ENG.124 
 
    Children: 
 
    98. i. Francis L. Hassett #46128 b. 1Q 1922. 
 
72. Margaret Cecilia Bremner #46114, b. 05 March 1904 in 66 Albert St., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.125 
73. John Charles Bremner #46117, b. 14 March 1906 in 3 Biggs Bldgs., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,126 d. May 1989 in Canterbury, KEN, ENG.127 
 
 He married Ella Wilson #46120, 3Q 1935 in Dartford, KEN, ENG,128 b. 27 August 1909,129 d. February 1989 in Canterbury, KEN, ENG.130 
 
    Children: 
 
    99. i. Michael J.H. Bremner #46121 b. 4Q 1938. 
 
    100. ii. Nigel Bremner #46122 b. 4Q 1943. 
 
74. Robert George Bremner #46118, b. 20 December 1909 in 3 Beggs Bldgs., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,131 d. 2Q 1977 in Canterbury, KEN, 

ENG,132 cremated 13 April 1977 in Eltham Crematorium, Kent, ENG.133 
 
 He married May E. Wellbrook or Burns #48057, 4Q 1945 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.134 
 
75. Charles William Bremner #25507, b. 3Q 1910 in Greenwich, LND, ENG,135 baptized 29 September 1910 in Christchurch, East Greenwich, 

LND, ENG.136 
  
  
 Possibly Charles William born Greenwich, 3Q 1910... 
 
 He married Revana A. Hutchinson #25508, 4Q 1934 in Dartford, KEN, ENG, b. c 1913,137 d. 4Q 1965 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.138 
 
    Children: 
 
    101. i. Raymond Charles Bremner #25509 b. 10 November 1935. 
 
    102. ii. Gordon J. Bremner #25513 b. 2Q 1939. 
 
    103. iii. Charles K. Bremner #25514 b. 4Q 1940. 
 
    104. iv. Norman L. Bremner #25515 b. 4Q 1944. 
 
    105. v. Roy Alexander Bremner #25516 b. 21 January 1949. 
 
    106. vi. David Bremner #25517 b. 4Q 1950. 
 
76. Catherine L. Bremner #48049, b. 2Q 1915 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.139 
 
 She married (1) John S. Bobby #48058, 2Q 1938 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.140 
  
 John: (No children found in England). 
 
  
 She married (2) William H.J. Philpott #48056, 3Q 1949 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.141 
 
77. Alfred George James Bremner #48045, b. 1Q 1918 in Dartford, KEN, ENG, d. 05 November 1988 in Brisbane?, QLD, AUS,142 buried in 

Fawkner Memorial Park. 
 
 He married Muriel Durrant #48046, 2Q 1939 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.143 
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    Children: 
 
    107. i. Roger D. Bremner #48047 b. 4Q 1940. 
 
    108. ii. Barbara A. Bremner #48048 b. 3Q 1944. 
 
78. George A. Bremner #48050, b. 3Q 1920 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.144 
79. Alexander Bremner #48051, b. 4Q 1922 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.145 
 

Generation Six 
 

80. William Hutton Bremner #52978, b. 07 November 1907 in 68 Cartride St., Langridge, Cathcart, LKS,146 d. 05 March 1978 in 165 King's 
Park Avenue, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,147 occupation Commercial Traveller. 

 
 He married Nora Bennett #56586, 1939 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,148 b. c 1914,149 d. 1995 in Barrhead, RFW, SCT.150 
 
81. Tom Hutton Bremner #62004, b. 18 July 1912 in 22 Springhill Gardens, Cathcart, RFW, SCT,151 d. 12 September 1969 in Glasgow, LKS, 

SCT,152 buried in Marnoch New Cemetery, BAN, SCT.153 
 
 He married Margaret Helen Walker Ferrier #62013, 1938 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,154 b. c 1909,155 d. 06 February 1993 in Glasgow, LKS, 

SCT,156 buried in Marnoch New Cemetery, BAN, SCT.157 
 
82. Jean Thompson Bremner #52979, b. 03 January 1916 in 22 Springhill Gardens, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,158 d. 2003 in Dalbeattie, DFS, SCT.159 
 
 She married Arthur Barker #52982, 1947 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.160 
 
83. George Hutton Bremner #52980, b. 12 November 1917 in 22 Springhill Gardens, Glasgow, LKS, SCT.161 
84. Mary Anderson Bremner #52981, b. 29 August 1919 in 22 Springhill Gardens, Glasgow, LKS, SCT.162 
85. Andrew Colvin Bremner #27820, b. 23 January 1906 in 31 Belgrave St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,163 d. 07 January 1935 in Eleele, Kanai County, 

Hawaii.164 
  
  
 Immigrated to Honolulu, Hawaii in 1931, vessel 'Calawaii'. 
  
86. William (Diddle) Bremner #27821, d. 07 June 1975 in Marnoch?, BAN, SCT,86 buried in Marnoch Cemetery (New), BAN, SCT.86 
87. George Bremner #27822, b. 12 February 1914 in 21 Belgrave St., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,165 d. infancy?.166 
88. George Bremner #52871, b. 19 June 1916 in 19 North St., Aberchirder, BAN, SCT,167 d. 02 August 1996 in Chalmers Hospital, Banff, BAN, 

SCT,168 occupation Banker. 
  
  
 1996: Usual residence at death: Fulmar House, Sandyhill Road, Banff, BAN. 
 
 He married Betty Chappelles #56633, 1943 in Alexandria, Egypt,169 b. c 1917,170 d. 1997 in Ayr, AYR, SCT,171 occupation Nursing Sister. 
 
    Children: 
 
    109. i. Neil? Bremner #56634. 
 
89. Annie (Nan?) Bremner #27823, b. 22 January 1918 in 19 North St., Aberchirder, BAN, SCT,172 occupation Housekeeper. 
  
 1946: Lived at The Square, Aberchirder, BAN at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Sydney Taylor Anderson #38623, 29 July 1946 in Holburn West Church, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,173 b. c 1916,174 (son of John 

Anderson #38624 [Farmer] and Helen Tylor Fyvie #38625), occupation Livestock Auctioneer. 
  
 Sydney: 1946: Lived at 21 Burns Road, Aberchirder, BAN at time of marriage. 
 
90. Robert (Bob) Colvin Bremner #27825, b. 16 May 1919 in 19 North St., Aberchirder, BAN, SCT,175 d. 2014 in Banff, BAN, SCT.176 
91. Alexander Ross (Sandy) Bremner #27824, b. 29 March 1922 in 19 North Street, Aberchirder, BAN, SCT,177 d. 11 September 2011 in Turriff 

Community Hospital, ABD, SCT,178 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 2011: Usual residence at death: 204 Dawson Court, Turriff, ABD. 
 
 He married Winnie Greig #59077, 1947 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT. 
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    Children: 
 
    110. i. Alexander Ross Colvin Bremner #59078 b. 17 October 1949. 
 
    111. ii. Winifred Elizabeth Bremner #59287 b. 1947. 
 
92. Elisabeth Burnett Bremner #38765, b. 29 April 1928 in 203 Victoria Road, Torry, Nigg, KCD, SCT,179 occupation Commercial Clerkess, d. 

08 November 2014 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,180 cremated 17 November 2014 in Aberdeen Crematorium, ABD, SCT. 
  
  
 1949: Lived at 5 Logie Gardens, Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Albert Samuel Forres Williamson #38774, 11 July 1949 in Registrar's Office, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,181 b. c 1926,182 (son of 

John Forrest Williamson #38775 [Blacksmith (Journeyman)] and Jane Herd #38776), occupation General Labourer. 
  
 Albert: 
 1949: Lived at 4 Ferrier Crescent, Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    112. i. Linda Williamson #66450. 
 
    113. ii. Alex Williamson #66451. 
 
    114. iii. Lorna Williamson #66452. 
 
    115. iv. Lydia Williamson #66453. 
 
93. Edith Gove Bremner #38766, b. 16 March 1930 in 203 Victoria Road, Torry, Nigg, KCD, SCT.183 
94. Robert Gordon Bremner #38767, b. 19 July 1932 in 203 Victoria Rd., Torry, ABD.184 
95. Annie Stewart Bremner #38768, b. 23 October 1935 in 303 Victoria Rd., Torry, KCD.185 
96. George Bremner #38769, b. 12 January 1939 in 5 Logie Gardens, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,186 d. 1939 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.187 
97. James Lewis Bremner #10101, b. 06 December 1921 in Prince Rupert, BC, CAN,118 d. 22 January 1998 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN,118 buried in 

Husavik Cemetery, Gimli, MB, CAN.188 
  
  
 James was the only son. 
 
 He married Thelma Ingibjorg Johnson #21921, 17 September 1949 in Norwood United Church, Winnipeg, MB, CAN,118 b. 29 January 1928 

in Selkirk, MB, CAN,189 (daughter of Helgi Johnson #63386 and (unidentified) #63387). 
 
    Children: 
 
    116. i. Ian Douglas Munro Bremner #10103 b. 17 July 1954. 
 
    117. ii. Catherine Helga Bremner #21916 b. 02 March 1956. 
 
    118. iii. Jamie Eileen Bremner #10102 b. 30 October 1959. 
 
98. Francis L. Hassett #46128, b. 1Q 1922 in Greenwich, LND, ENG.190 
 
 She married (unidentified) Anderson #63746, 4Q 1942 in Greenwich, LND, ENG.191 
 
    Children: 
 
    119. i. Janet C. Anderson #63747 b. 2Q 1946. 
 
99. Michael J.H. Bremner #46121, b. 4Q 1938 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.192 
  
 Married Rita DAVEY in 1965? 
 
 He married Rita Davey #46124, 3Q 1965 in Bridge, KEN, ENG.193 
 
    Children: 
 
    120. i. Mark John Bremner #46126 b. 1Q 1971. 
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    121. ii. Jodi Clare Bremner #46127 b. 3Q 1974. 
 
100. Nigel Bremner #46122, b. 4Q 1943 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.194 
 
 He married Carole Duesbury #46123, 4Q 1966 in Bridge, KEN, SCT.195 
 
    Children: 
 
    122. i. Nicholas Alexander Bremner #46125 b. 2Q 1967. 
 
101. Raymond Charles Bremner #25509, b. 10 November 1935 in Dartford, KEN, ENG,196 d. December 2002 in Thanet with Dover, ENG.197 
 
 He married Shirley P. Wright #25510, 1Q 1955 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.198 
 
    Children: 
 
    123. i. Anne M. Bremner #25512 b. 3Q 1955. 
 
    124. ii. Stephen R. Bremner #25511 b. 1Q 1957. 
 
102. Gordon J. Bremner #25513, b. 2Q 1939 in Dartford, KEN, ENG,199 d. 22 October 1977 in Toronto, ON, CAN.200 
  
 * Verify marriage...quite young! **. 
 
 He married (1) Susan A. Costin #25518, 2Q 1957 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.201 
 
    Children: 
 
    125. i. Maria S. Bremner #25519 b. 4Q 1957. 
 
    126. ii. Andrew  M. Bremner #25520 b. 4Q 1959. 
 
    127. iii. John L. Bremner #25521 b. 1Q 1961. 
 
    128. iv. Debra Clare Bremner #25522 b. 26 November 1962. 
 
 Partner Pamela Hayward #63743. 
 
    Children: 
 
    129. v. Sacha Hayward #63744 b. September 1970. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Esson #63745.200 
 
103. Charles K. Bremner #25514, b. 4Q 1940 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.202 
  
 Did he marry PERRY in London, 1970? 
  
104. Norman L. Bremner #25515, b. 4Q 1944 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.203 
  
 Did Norman marry again, GARTHWAITE in  Chatham, KEN in 1973?? 
 
 He married Janet S. Tissiman #25523, 3Q 1964 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.204 
 
    Children: 
 
    130. i. Lawrence Bremner #25524 b. 2Q 1966. 
 
    131. ii. David Bremner #25525 b. 2Q 1967. 
 
105. Roy Alexander Bremner #25516, b. 21 January 1949 in Dartford, KEN, ENG,205 d. 4Q 1999 in Thanet & Dover, KEN, ENG. 
 
 He married (unidentified) Shiu #25526, 2Q 1973 in Chatham, KEN, ENG.206 
 
    Children: 
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    132. i. Richard Andrew Bremner #31911 b. 4Q 1974. 
 
106. David Bremner #25517, b. 4Q 1950 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.207 
107. Roger D. Bremner #48047, b. 4Q 1940 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.208 
108. Barbara A. Bremner #48048, b. 3Q 1944 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.209 
  
 (** verify marriage and children **). 
 
 She married John L. Thake #48052, 4Q 1964 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.210 
 
    Children: 
 
    133. i. Cindy Louise Thake #48053 b. 2Q 1969. 
 
    134. ii. Anna Lesley Thake #48054 b. 1Q 1971. 
 
    135. iii. Donna Frances Thake #48055 b. 1Q 1971. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

109. Neil? Bremner #56634. 
  
  
 1996: Informant at father's death. Lived at 12 Macintyre Road, Prestwick, AYR. 
  
110. Alexander Ross Colvin Bremner #59078, b. 17 October 1949, d. 06/07 July 1990 in 2 Edward Avenue*, Banff, BAN, SCT,211 occupation 

1990 Production Operator (Oil/Gas). 
  
  
 1990: *  Died during Piper Alpha Platform explosion. 
 
 He married Marlene Forsyth #59079, 1977 in Huntly, ABD, SCT.212 
 
111. Winifred Elizabeth Bremner #59287, b. 1947 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT.213 
  
  
 2010: Informant at father's death. 
 
 She married Douglas John Davidson #59288, 1972 in Aberchirder, BAN, SCT.214 
 
112. Linda Williamson #66450. 
113. Alex Williamson #66451. 
114. Lorna Williamson #66452. 
115. Lydia Williamson #66453. 
116. Ian Douglas Munro Bremner #10103, b. 17 July 1954 in The Pas, MB, CAN.118 
 
 He married Darlene Joy Kilfoyle #21911, 26 July 1980 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN,189 b. 25 November 1954 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.118 
 
    Children: 
 
    136. i. Ryan James Steven Bremner #21912 b. 31 October 1983. 
 
    137. ii. Kevan Jon Douglas Bremner #21913 b. 30 April 1987. 
 
    138. iii. Kristan Joy Inga Bremner #21914 b. 27 June 1990. 
 
    139. iv. Daryn Jan Peter Bremner #21915 b. 15 March 1996. 
 
117. Catherine Helga Bremner #21916, b. 02 March 1956 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.118 
 
 She married Paul Risk #21917, 01 May 1982 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN,189 b. 15 September 1954 in Hamilton, ON, CAN.189 
 
    Children: 
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    140. i. Ashley Elizabeth Risk #21918 b. 02 May 1986. 
 
    141. ii. Mathew Robert Risk #21919 b. 15 April 1988. 
 
    142. iii. Andrew James Risk #21920 b. 11 June 1990. 
 
118. Jamie Eileen Bremner #10102, b. 30 October 1959 in Dauphin, MB, CAN.215 
 
 She married (unidentified) Jewell #21908. 
 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. Samantha Lee Jewell #21909 b. 10 April 1987. 
 
    144. ii. Alexandra Rae Jewell #21910 b. 06 May 1990. 
 
119. Janet C. Anderson #63747, b. 2Q 1946 in Lincoln, ENG.216 
120. Mark John Bremner #46126, b. 1Q 1971 in Bridge, KEN, ENG.217 
121. Jodi Clare Bremner #46127, b. 3Q 1974 in Canterbury, KEN, ENG.218 
  
  
 Possibly married Keith R. WESTON in 2005? 
  
122. Nicholas Alexander Bremner #46125, b. 2Q 1967 in Leicester, LEC, ENG.219 
  
 (verify this birth) 
  
123. Anne M. Bremner #25512, b. 3Q 1955 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.220 
124. Stephen R. Bremner #25511, b. 1Q 1957 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.221 
  
 Married DUDLEY in 1976? 
  
125. Maria S. Bremner #25519, b. 4Q 1957 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.222 
126. Andrew  M. Bremner #25520, b. 4Q 1959 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.223 
127. John L. Bremner #25521, b. 1Q 1961 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.224 
128. Debra Clare Bremner #25522, b. 26 November 1962 in Dartford, KEN, ENG,225 d. 4Q 1984 in Gravesend,.226 
129. Sacha Hayward #63744, b. September 1970.200 
130. Lawrence Bremner #25524, b. 2Q 1966 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.227 
131. David Bremner #25525, b. 2Q 1967 in Dartford, KEN, ENG.228 
132. Richard Andrew Bremner #31911, b. 4Q 1974 in Bexley, LND, ENG.229 
133. Cindy Louise Thake #48053, b. 2Q 1969 in Bexley, London, LND, ENG.230 
134. Anna Lesley Thake #48054, b. 1Q 1971 in Greenwich, LND, ENG.231 
135. Donna Frances Thake #48055, b. 1Q 1971 in Greenwich, LND, ENG.232 
 

Generation Eight 
 

136. Ryan James Steven Bremner #21912, b. 31 October 1983 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.118 
137. Kevan Jon Douglas Bremner #21913, b. 30 April 1987 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.118 
138. Kristan Joy Inga Bremner #21914, b. 27 June 1990 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.118 
139. Daryn Jan Peter Bremner #21915, b. 15 March 1996 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.118 
140. Ashley Elizabeth Risk #21918, b. 02 May 1986 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.189 
141. Mathew Robert Risk #21919, b. 15 April 1988 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.189 
142. Andrew James Risk #21920, b. 11 June 1990 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.189 
143. Samantha Lee Jewell #21909, b. 10 April 1987 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.118 
144. Alexandra Rae Jewell #21910, b. 06 May 1990 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN.118 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  OPRI CD. 
2  1841 Forres census; age/birthplace. 
3  SDR Forres, ref. 0062-1860; c/d: Affection of the bowels; Informant: Alexander BOWIE, Grandson. 
4  GRO(S) Forres, ref. 0050-1868; c/d: Paralysis; Informant: Helen BREMNER, Daughter. 
5  1851 Cullen census; age/birthplace. 
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6  GRO(S) Cullen, ref. 0002-1857; c/d: Chronic hepatitis, several months; Informant: John BREMNER, Son; (Image 03-4567). 
7  Age 82 at death in 1872; age 52 in 1851 Cullen census. 
8  GRO(S) Grange, BAN;  ref. 0034-1872; c/d: Debility; Informant: Gordon MOUGGACH, Son-in-Law. 
9  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD; ref. 168/01 0401-1890; c/d: Fracture of femur, 21 days; hypostatic pneumonia; Informant: 
James MCKINNON, son-in-law. 
10  deceasedonline.com; December 2010. 
11  1841 Forres census; age/birthplace; age 17... 
12  1881 Keith census; age/birthplace; Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM256057. 
13  GRO(S) Grange, Ban; index ref. 156/00 0004-1887. 
14  1861 Grange, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
15  Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM2546165. 
16  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...). 
17  ANESFHS Marnoch MIs, ref. 512. 
18  IGI CD. 
19  1881 Marnoch census; age/birthplace; age at death 66 years; IGI LDSFS 2003. 
20  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
21  SDR Marnoch, ref. 0041-1903; c/d: Cardiac disease, 2 yrs, 3 mo, syncope; Informant: William BREMNER, Husband. 
22  OPRI; 1881 Cullen census; age/birthplace. 
23  SDR Cullen, ref. 0009-1900; c/d: Influenza, 4 days; bronchitis; Informant: James BREMNER, Son. (Image 03-4068). 
24  Section C, Lair 100 (George Paterson, OCT 2006). 
25  OPRI CD; Son Robert's birth certificate gives marriage on 01 JAN 1854 at Chapelltown. 
26  1881 Cullen census; age/birthplace. 
27  SDRI Cullen, BAN; 0008-1905; Scottish Wills; c/d: Abdominal tumour; Informant: Alexander Munro BREMNER, grandson; 
(Image 03-4569). 
28  Section C, Lair 101 (George Paterson, OCT 2006). 
29  SDR Keith, ref. 0055-1886; c/d: Typhoid Fever, 1 month; Informant: Alexander SKINNER, Husband; (Image 03-0223). 
30  SWR Grange, ref. 0011-1857; Witnesses: William HARPER, George SCOTT; Minister: George JAMIESON, Grange. 
31  Age 51 in 1881 census; birthplace Rothiemay. 
32  1881 Keith census; age/birthplace. 
33  IGI CD; SBRI Banff p 0004. 
34  SDR Marnoch, ref. 0028-1934; Cause: chronic bronchitis, emphysema, myocarditis; Informant: William BREMNER, Son. 
35  GRO(S) Marnoch, ref. 0007-1878; Witnesses: Adam MILNE, George CHALMERS; Minister: George JOHNSTON, Marnoch 
Free Church; (Image 07-2324). 
36  1881 Marnoch census, age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS 2003. 
37  SDR Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0601-1949; c/d:Cardio-vascular degeneration; Informant: Jean STEPHEN, Daughter. (Image 
03-4038). 
38  ANESFHS Marnoch MIs, ref. 512, SDRI Boyndie, ref. 0026-1920. 
39  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD; ref. 168/02 0263-1900; c/d: Tumour of bowel; Informant: William BREMNER; (Image 
11-0350). 
40  SWR Aberdeen Old Aberdeen, ref. 0002-1895; Witnesses: William BISSET, Maggie LEDINGHAM; Minister: D. MACLEAN, 
FC Old Aberdeen; (Image 03-0805). 
41  Age 34 at marriage in 1895. 
42  Shown as deceased on son William's marriage certificate. 
43  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD; ref. 168/01 0729-1920; c/d: Aneurysm of aorta, secondary anemia; Informant: Mary 
MCRAE, Daughter. 
44  GRO(S) Marnoch, ref.0010-1888; Witnesses: Charles MCRAE, Ellen RHIND; Minister: George JOHNSTON, FC Marnoch; 
(Image 07-4574). 
45  Age 25 at marriage; parents from certificate; 1881 South Leith census, birthplace; Catholic Births & Baptisms, scotlandspeople, 
October 2009. 
46  Catholic Births & Baptisms, scotlandspeople, October 2009. 
47  GROS-D Leith South, ref. 0361-1911; c/d: Cardiac...; Informant: James BREMNER, Brother; (Image 05-1911). 
48  GRO-W Inverkeithny ref. 0002-1879; Witnesses: Katie F. MCKENZIE, James BREMNER; Minister: John SOUTER?, 
Inverkeithny; (Image 05-0088). 
49  Age 23 at marriage in 1879; 1881 South Leith census, birthplace; IGI LDSFS FEB 2008. 
50  SWRI Edinburgh St. Andrew, ref. 0303-1885; verified by John's death certificate. 
51  NRS Leith South, MLN; ref. 692/00 0324-1916; c/d: Carcinoma, Vagina and surrounding...;  Informant: John WOOD, 35 
Reidhaven Street, Cullen, BAN; Cousin; (Image 15-0115). 
52  Age 69 at death in 1916. 
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53  IGI CD; SBRI Cullen 0034-1855. 
54  SWR Edinburgh Canongate, ref. 0211-1888; Witnesses: James BUCHANAN, Winifred KEALY; Minister: James MACNAIR, 
Canongate; (Image 04-3944). 
55  Age 24 at marriage in 1888. 
56  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Andrew, ref. 0077-1875; Witnesses: Thomas YOUNG, May BREMNER; Minister: J. Bolton JOHNSTON; 
(Image 07-2416). 
57  Age 36 at time of marriage in 1875. 
58  IGI CD; SBRI Cullen 0043-1859. 
59  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. George, ref. 0462-1883; Witnesses: William KEDDIE, Maggie BREMNER; Minister: Robert MILNE, 
Abbey Church; (Image 08-0288). 
60  Age 36 at second marriage in 1883; 1881 Edinburgh, MLN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
61  IGI CD; SBRI Cullen 0071-1862. 
62  Scottish Wills, lived at 26 Rutland Street, Edinburgh; GRO(S) Edinburgh George Square, ref. 685/05 1265-1932. 
63  SWR Banff, ref. 0016-1882; Witnesses: John FORBES, Alexander BENNETT; Minister: James DAVIDSON, Minister of Ord; 
(Image 03-0781). 
64  Age 23 at marriage. 
65  SDRI Cullen, ref.0026-1887. 
66  SWR Edinburgh St. Giles, ref. 0340-1894; Witnesses: John COCHRANE, Isabella BROWN; Minister: Robert BLAIR, St. John's 
Parish; (Image 04-3940). 
67  1901 Cullen census; age/birthplace. 
68  Scottish Wills. 
69  Allenvale Cemetery, photo and transcription, MAY 2002; (Image 02-1671). 
70  National Probate Calendar, Wills; ancestry.com; date. 
71  SWR Cullen, ref. 0001-1905; Witnesses: James BREMNER, Charles A. ALEXANDER; Minister: Wm. G.G. MCLEAN, Cullen; 
(Image 03-4568). 
72  Age at marriage 34 in 1905. 
73  GRO(S) Cullen, BAN; 0007-1875; Informant: John BREMNER, Father. 
74  EDRI ref. 002a-0323. 
75  EWRI West Ham, ESS; ref. 004a-0223; date/place from daughter Margaret's birth in Edinburgh, 1904. 
76  1911 Greenwich, LND census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
77  SBRI Marnoch p 0107. 
78  GRO(S) Marnoch, ref. 0010-1910; Witnesses James R. STEPHEN, Jeannie BREMNER Minister: Godfrey MACFAYDEN, 
Marnoch UF; (Image 07-4576, 11-2221). 
79  1881 Marnoch census, age/birthplace; SBRI Marnoch p 0019. 
80  GRO(S) Glasgow Pollock, LKS; ref. 644/18 0373-1950; c/d; Bronchitis, myocarditis; Informant: W.H. BREMNER, Son; 238 
Curtis Avenue, Glasgow. 
81  Aberdeen Journal, death notice; 08 APR 1950. 
82  GRO(S) Glasgow Kelvin, LKs; ref. 0198-1907; Witnesses: Andrew HUTTON, Jeanie Anderson HUTTON; Minister: Andrew 
Martin GENTLER?; (Image 09-0316). 
83  Age 22 at marriage in 1907. 
84  SBRI Marnoch ref. 0054-1883. 
85  ANESFHS Marnoch MIs, ref. 528; SDRI Marnoch, ref. 0019-1929. 
86  ANESFHS Marnoch MIs, ref. 528. 
87  deceasedonline.com, September 2014. 
88  NRH Glasgow Anderston, ref. 0025-1914; Witnesses: John DAVIDSON, Euphemia TELFER; Minister: David MCQUEEN, St. 
Vincent's Street U.F. (Image 05-2522). 
89  Age 28 at marriage in 1913. 
90  ANESFHS Marnoch MIs, ref. 528; SDRI Marnoch, ref. 0029-1929; c/d: Sudden death in churchyard; Informant: William 
BREMNER, Father-in-Law; (Image 02-3048). 
91  SBRI Marnoch ref. 0103-1885. 
92  SDRI Marnoch, ref. 0004-1926; Scottish Wills; c/d: Asthma, bronchitis; syncope; Informant: William BREMNER, Father. 
93  SBRI  Marnoch p 0083; Youngson transcript. 
94  certificate, Youngson transcript witnesses: William BREMNER and Margaret KEARTH. 
95  Age 35 at marriage; parents verified by marriage certificate, 1927; Date from death certificate. 
96  NRS Aberdeen, ABD; ref. 168/01 0777-1971; c/d: Bronchopneumonia, Immobility, Congestive Cardiac Failure... Arteriosclerosis; 
Informant: R. BREMNER, Son. 
97  Photo and transcription, May 2002; Image 02-1672. 
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98  GRO(S) Aberdeen st. Nicholas, ref. 0537-1927; Witnesses: Ferguson Brockie RENNIE and Mary BURNETT or RENNIE, both of 
12 Hanover St., Warrant of Sheriff Substitute. 
99  Age 31 at marriage in 1927. 
100  NRS Aberdeen, ABD; index ref. 304/00 0689-1972. 
101  GRO(S) Aberdeen District (Old Machar), ref. 0667-1895. 
102  NRS Peterculter, ABD; index ref. 324/00 0016-1972 (verify). 
103  GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0498-1940; Witnesses: James Rodger MACDONALD, 21 Albury Pl., Janet WILSON, 84 
Bankhead, Bucksburn; Minister: John ROSS, Holburn West. 
104  Age 40 at marriage in 1940. 
105  NRS Peterculter, ABD; index ref. 231/00 0028-1970. 
106  1901 Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship; GRO(S) Aberdeen Old Machar, ref. 0993-1897; Vaccinated 
22 OCT 1897; Informant: George BREMNER, Father. 
107  1901 Marnoch census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
108  1891 Marnoch, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
109  1901 Marnoch, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
110  GRO(S) Inverkeithny, ref. 0015-1874. 
111  Canandaigua Daily Messenger, obituary; 22 OCT 1954. 
112  GRO(S) Edinburgh Canongate, MLN; ref. 0278-1880. 
113  1881 Edinburgh St. Stephens census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
114  1891 Edinburgh, MLN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
115  GRO(S) Banff, BAN; ref. 0155-1882. 
116  SDR Cullen, ref. 0002-1889; c/d: Diphtheria, croup 4 days; Informant: James BREMNER, Father; (Image 03-4570). 
117  SBRI Cullen ref. 0019-1884. 
118  Ian BREMNER, 2003. 
119  GRO(S) Cullen, ref. 0004-1919; Witnesses: George ALEXANDER, Annie Younie SHEARER; Minister: P. Lithgow WILSON, 
United Free Church, Cullen; (Image 07-2382). 
120  Age 36 at marriage in 1919. 
121  SBRI Cullen ref. 0015-1886. 
122  1911 Greenwich, LND census; age/birthplace/relationship; EBRI St. Saviour, LND; ref. 001d-0139. 
123  GRO index ref, 005c-0780. 
124  EWRI ref. 001d-2277, (verify marriage). 
125  GRO(S) Edinburgh Canongate, MLN; ref. 0347-1904; Informant: Alice Maud BREMNER Mother; reg. 29 MAR 1904; (Image 
08-2914). 
126  1911 Greenwich, LND census; age/birthplace/relationship; GRO(S) Edinburgh Canongate, MLN; ref. 0355-1906. 
127  English Death Index. 
128  EWRI ref. 002a-2466 (verify). 
129  ancestry.com PRO deaths, date. 
130  ancestry.com PRO deaths. 
131  1911 Greenwich, LND census; age/birthplace/relationship; GRO(S) Edinburgh Canongate, MLN; ref. 0012-1909. 
132  EDRI ref. 0016-0292. 
133  deceasedonline.com, April 2012. 
134  EWRI ref. 002a-2461. 
135  GRO index ref. 001a-1025; age 7 months at time of 1911 census. 
136  East Greenwich Christchurch Baptisms. 
137  Age 52 at death. 
138  EDRI ref. 005f?0354 (poor fiche copy). 
139  EBRI ref. 002a-1097. 
140  EWRI ref. 002a-2459. 
141  EWRI ref. 005b-1261. 
142  Fawkner Memorial Park Index, cremated. 
143  EWRI ref. 002a-2410. 
144  EBRI ref. 002a-1291. 
145  EBRI ref. 002a-0970. 
146  GRO(S) Glasgow Cathcart, LKS; ref. 0808-1907. 
147  GRO(S) Glasgow, LKS; ref. 607/00 0220-1978; c/d: Secondary carcinomatosis, carcinoma of lung; Informant: W.G.? 
BREMNER, Son. 
148  NRS Glasgow Pollok, LKS; index ref. 0727-1939; confirmed by William's death certificate. 
149  Age at death shown as 81. 
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150  NAS Barrhead, RFW; index ref. 649/00 0223-1995. 
151  NRS Cathcart, RFW; ref. 560/00 0562-1912; Informant: W. BREMNER, Father; (Image 13-0457). 
152  NRS Glasgow, LKS; index ref. 644/08 0663-1969, date from Marnoch, ABD gravestone. 
153  Photo and transcription, MAY 2005; (Image 05-4683). 
154  NRS Glasgow Pollok, LKS; index ref. 0028-1938. 
155  Age 84 at death in 1993. 
156  NRS Glasgow Martha Street, LKS; index ref. 601/00 0146-1993. 
157  Photo and transcription, May 2005; (Image 05-4683). 
158  GRO(S) Glasgow Cathcart, LKS; ref. 0052-1916. 
159  GRO(S) Dalbeattie, DFS; index ref. 864/00 0021-2003. 
160  GRO(S) Glasgow Pollok, LKS; index ref. 644/18 0121-1947. 
161  GRO(S) Glasgow Cathcart, LKS; ref. 0701-1917. 
162  GRO(S) Glasgow Cathcart, LKS; ref. 0521-1919. 
163  GRO(S) Glasgow Kelvin, LKS;  ref. 0202-1906. 
164  ANESFHS Marnoch MIs, ref. 528; accidental death. 
165  GRO(S) Glasgow Anderston, LKS; ref. 0257-1914. 
166  See second George born 1916. 
167  GRO(S) Marnoch, BAN; ref. 0031-1916. 
168  NAS Banff, BAN; ref. 293/00 0095-1996; c/d: Cardiac arrest, myocardial infarction; Informant: Neil? BREMNER, Son. 
169  Service Returns, ref. 057/AF 0193-1943. 
170  Age on death certificate shown as 80. 
171  NAS Ayr, AYR; index ref. 680/00 0238-1997. 
172  Age 28 at marriage in 1946; GRO(S) Marnoch, BAN; ref. 0008-1918. 
173  GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0643-1946; Witnesses: F.J. KING, 49 Barclay St., Stonehaven; Jean T. STEPHEN, 17 Craigie 
Park; Minister: Theodore P. STRACHAN. 
174  Age 30 at marriage in 1946. 
175  GRO(S) Marnoch, BAN; ref.0020-1919. 
176  NRS Deaths, Banff, BAN; index ref. 293/00 0009-2014. 
177  GRO(S) Marnoch, BAN; ref. 0018-1922. 
178  NRS Turriff, ABD; ref. 314/00 0089-2011; c/d: Bronchopneumonia, immobility, urinary tract infection, Alzheimer's,...; 
Informant: Winifred E. DAVIDSON, Daughter; 13 Duff Street, Macduff, BAN. 
179  GRO(S) Nigg, ref. 0127-1928. 
180  NRS Deaths, Aberdeen, ABD; index ref. 301/00 0928-2014. 
181  GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0461-1949; Witnesses: Alan WATT, 45a Powis Place; Jane WATT (same address); Registrar:  
William HUSTWICK. 
182  Age 23 at marriage in 1949. 
183  GRO(S) Nigg, ref. 0076-1930. 
184  GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0737-1932. 
185  GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0915-1935. 
186  GRO(S) Aberdeen Northern, ref. 0129-1939; died before vaccination. 
187  SDRI Aberdeen Eastern, ref. 0391-1939. 
188  billiongraves.com, OCT 2014. 
189  Ian Bremner, JAN 2006. 
190  FreeBMD, EBRI ref. 001d-1866. 
191  GRO index ref. 001d-1328. 
192  EBRI ref. 002a-1228. 
193  EWRI ref. 005f-0140. 
194  EBRI ref. 002a-1517. 
195  EWRI ref. 005f-0189 (verify). 
196  EBRI ref. 002a-1087, registered JAN 1936; date from death index. 
197  EDRI ref. 5751B--B17E-109-1202. 
198  EWRI ref. 005b-0932. 
199  EBRI ref.002a-1431. 
200  Sacha Hayward, April 2014. 
201  EWRI ref. 005b-0721. 
202  EBRI ref. 002a-1720. 
203  EBRI ref. 002a-1263. 
204  EWRI ref. 005b-1141. 
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205  EBRI 005b-0674; death from death index. 
206  SBRI ref. 005f-0449. 
207  EBRI ref. 005b-0615. 
208  EDRI ref. 002a-1702. 
209  EBRI ref. 002a-1345. 
210  EWRI ref. 005b-0679. 
211  NRS Aberdeen, ABD; ref. 302/000348-1990; c/d: Missing, believed dead following fire and explosion on Piper Alpha North Sea 
platform. 
212  NRS Huntly, ABD; index ref. 317/00 0042-1977. 
213  NRS Marnoch, BAN; index ref. 161/00 0038-1947. 
214  NRS Aberchirder, BAN; index ref. 294/000004-1972. 
215  Ian BREMNER 2003. 
216  GRO index ref. 003b-0516. 
217  EBRI ref. 005f-0218. 
218  EBRI ref. 0016-0347. 
219  EBRI ref. 003a-1010 (verify). 
220  EBRI ref. 005b-0565. 
221  EBRI ref. 005b-0654. 
222  EBRI ref. 005b-0577. 
223  EBRI ref. 005b-0594. 
224  EBRI ref. 005b-0680. 
225  EBRI ref. 005b-0716; date from death index. 
226  EDRI ref. 0016-0810. 
227  EBRI ref. 005f-0598. 
228  EBRI ref. 005f-0602. 
229  1837online.com ref. 0011-0777. 
230  EBRI ref. 005a-1192. 
231  EBRI ref. 005b-0983. 
232  EBRI ref. 005b-0984. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


